
Notice of Meeting

Personnel Committee
Monday 12th February 2018 at 2.00pm
in the Roger Croft Room Council Offices  
Market Street Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 2 February 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Janet Giddings on 
(01635) 519045/519422
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / janet.giddings@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Monday, 12 February 2018 (continued)

To: Councillors Pamela Bale (Chairman), Dennis Benneyworth, Richard Crumly 
(Vice-Chairman), Carol Jackson-Doerge, Mollie Lock and 
Virginia von Celsing

Substitutes: Councillors Paul Bryant, Lee Dillon, Billy Drummond and Gordon Lundie

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 10
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 February 2017 and 9 May 2017.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Statutory Pay Policy 2018 (C3278) 11 - 30
Purpose: To seek Council's approval of the Statutory Pay Policy 
Statement for publication from 1st April 2018.

5.   Buying Additional Leave (PC3410) 31 - 36
Purpose: The report is to explore whether the Council should do more to 
encourage employees to buy additional leave (excluding schools).

6.   Date of Next Meeting
Meeting required in week commencing 26th March 2018.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2017

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman), 
Carol Jackson-Doerge and Mollie Lock

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Councillor Lee Dillon (Council 
Member), Councillor Billy Drummond (Council Member), Janet Giddings (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth and Councillor 
Virginia von Celsing

PART I

11. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

13. Statutory Pay Policy 2017 (C3122)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Council’s Statutory 
Pay Policy. Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to publish an 
annual pay policy statement. The statement set out the policies in relation to:

(1) Remuneration of its chief officers
(2) The remuneration of its lowest paid employees (and the Council’s definition and 

reasons for defining it)
(3) The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and those who were 

not chief officers.
Councillor Richard Crumly asked what the changes were from the previous year’s 
[...]
plained that the service arees had the discretion to recruit to the 
top of the grade if they had an exceptional candidate. In response to questions regarding 
pay rises, Robert O’Reilly explained that employees’ pay could increase either via cost of 
living increases or incremental progression subject to satisfactory performance or both if 
the employee had not reached the top of the grade and had achieved satisfactory 
performance.  
Councillor Lock asked what impact there would be on staff pay when the employee was 
part of a shared service. Robert O’Reilly advised that usually one authority acted as the 
lead and the staff in the shared service would sometimes choose to go onto the lead 
authorities’ pay scale after a TUPE transfer.
Councillor Dillon enquired whether external market factors were taken into account. 
Robert O’Reilly advised that such a Market Supplement scheme did exist but was 
abolished in 2013. Only children’s social workers had a similar mechanism to recognise 
market forces, whereby they were offered a bonus and sabbatical after three years in 
employment (known as “golden handcuffs”). Councillor Pamela Bale questioned why the 
Committee needed to review the policy when the only change was the 1% increase in the 
spinal column points and this was not part of the policy. Robert O’Reilly advised that the 
spinal column points were part of the policy and as the statement had to be published 
annually there was an opportunity to review it annually. 
Following a further discussion regarding simplifying the pay grades, Robert O’Reilly 
agreed to update his previous proposal, and bring a report to Personnel Committee for 
discussion. 
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee recommend that the policy statement 
attached as Appendix C be submitted for approval to Full Council for publication in 
accordance with s38 of the Localism Act 2011.

14. English Fluency Policy (PC3216)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which sought approval for the 
English Fluency Policy which set out the Council’s approach to meeting its obligations 
under Part 7 of the Immigration Act 2016. Robert O’Reilly explained that there was not a 
problem with this in West Berkshire but that the Council was required to produce a policy.
Councillor Billy Drummond asked what the likelihood was that an employee could be 
recruited without a sufficient level of English fluency. Robert O’Reilly responded that the 
policy applied to those roles that were public facing rather than all roles and it was 
unlikely that a person could be recruited to a role which required English fluency if they 
did not have it. Councillor Drummond asked who would pay for English lessons if a 

Page 4



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 8 FEBRUARY 2017 - MINUTES

member of staff was found not to have a sufficient level of English fluency; Robert 
O’Reilly advised that the Council would have a responsibility to make reasonable 
adjustments under the Capability Procedure.
Councillor Lee Dillon expressed concern that there was a risk that the policy would not 
ensure low English fluency among agency workers, particularly carers, was addressed 
and asked if they could be pre-assessed rather than waiting for a complaint to arise. 
Robert O’Reilly explained that it would be the responsibility of the service manager to 
ensure that agency workers has sufficient English fluency and could speak with the Head 
of Adult Social Care about the Committee’s concerns. 
Councillor Pamela Bale expressed the view that roles which required interaction with 
Members and other staff should require a level of English fluency. Robert O’Reilly 
reassured the Committee that such staff would be required to have good communication 
skills in their job descriptions.
Councillor Dillon asked whether agency workers were reportable to service managers; 
Robert O’Reilly confirmed that they were and in the event that a worker’s low English 
fluency was identified the manager could stop their employment. Councillor Dillon further 
raised the need for external contractors to be included in the remit of the policy, 
particularly for Highways works; Robert O’Reilly agreed to speak with the Corporate 
Director for Environment. 
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee approve the English Fluency Policy and 
Guidance for use by West Berkshire Council.

15. Date of Next Meeting
The date of the next meeting was to be confirmed. 

(The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and closed at 2.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2017

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale, Dennis Benneyworth, Richard Crumly, Carol Jackson-
Doerge and Mollie Lock

PART I

1. Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Pamela Bale be elected Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Richard Crumly be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Personnel Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

(The meeting commenced at 8.07 pm and closed at 8.08 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 12 February 2018

Statutory Pay Policy 2018
Committee considering 
report:

Council  on 1 March 2018
Personnel Committee on 12 February 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Graham Bridgman
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 11 January 2018

Report Author: Katie Penlington
Forward Plan Ref: C3278

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To seek Council’s approval of the Statutory Pay Policy Statement for publication 
from 1st April 2018.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Council is asked to approve the policy statement attached as appendix C for 
publication in accordance with s38 of the Localism Act 2011.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 Not applicable – this is a statutory requirement.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



Statutory Pay Policy 2018

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 12 February 2018

Executive Summary and Report
4.2 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to publish an annual 

pay policy statement. The method of publication is at the discretion of the authority, 
but it is expected to comply with the principles set out in the Local Government 
Transparency Code.  The statement must be approved by the full Council.

4.3 Council approved the annual publication of the statement, in principle, on 1st March 
2012.  This report seeks Council’s for approval, for publication of the 2018 Pay 
Policy Statement (attached at appendix C) with effect from 1st April 2018.  

4.4 The statement should set out the policies in relation to;

(1) Remuneration of its chief officers 

(2) The remuneration of its lowest paid employees (and our definition and 
reasons for defining it)

(3) The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and 
those who are not chief officers

4.5 The definition of chief officers includes the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer, 
the Section 151 Officer, Corporate Directors, as well as those who report directly to 
any of these post holders.  Thus, in West Berkshire Council, this definition would 
include all Heads of Service.

4.6 Chief Officer remuneration includes salary, bonuses, performance-related pay, fees 
or allowances (including as returning officer), benefits in kind, etc.  The policy 
should also state how chief officer salary will be determined on appointment and 
any arrangements for payments upon leaving office.

4.7 The Pay Policy Statement for 2018 has been updated to reflect the increase to the 
Living Wage by the Living Wage Foundation to £8.75 per hour.  The Council pays a 
‘living wage supplement’ to corporate employees who would otherwise be paid less 
than £8.75 per hour.  

4.8 The pay award effective from April 2018 has yet to be agreed, figures in the policy 
in italics will be revised once the pay award is agreed.  

5. Conclusion

5.1 The Pay Policy Statement attached as Appendix C should be published on the 
Council website with effect from 1st April 2018, to comply with our statutory duty 
under the Localism Act.

6. Appendices

6.1 Appendix A - Supporting Information

6.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

6.3 Appendix C –draft Statutory Pay Policy 2018

Page 10



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 12 February 2018

Appendix A

Statutory Pay Policy 2018 –Supporting Information
Background Papers:

 The Localism Act Nov 11, s38-43 (legislation.gov.uk);
 Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 40 of the 

Localism Act Feb 2012, and supplementary guidance Feb 2013 (CLG);
 Localism Act: Pay Policy Statement Guidance for Local Authority Chief Executives 

Nov 11 (JNC for Chief Officers)
 Pay Policy and Practice in Local Authorities (Local Government Association)

Subject to Call-In:
Yes:  No:  
The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months
Item is Urgent Key Decision
Report is to note only

Wards affected: n/a
Strategic Aims and Priorities Supported:
The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy aim:

MEC – Become an even more effective Council
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy 
priority:

MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

Officer details:
Name: Ka
[...]
..........................................................................................................3

2. Definitions used in this document..........................................................................................3

3. Pay Policy from April 2018 ....................................................................................................4

4. Pay ratios in the Council........................................................................................................6

5. Review...................................................................................................................................7

Appendix 1   Local Government Pay Rates -  1st April 2017 ......................................................8

Appendix 2 – Additional Payments Scheme .............................................................................11

Page 16



Page 3 of 13
Version 7 Pay Policy Statement Dated: April 2018

Note that in this draft (dated 18/01/18) the type in red italics will be amended when 
the new pay rates for 2018 are implemented.

1. Purpose

1.1 This document covers the requirements to publish a pay policy statement under 
s38 of the Localism Act 2011.  This Pay Policy Statement does not apply to 
employees working within schools.

1.2 Full Council has approved the Pay Policy Statement.

2. Definitions used in this document

2.1 Chief Officers (as defined in s43 of the Localism Act): 

2.1.1 Chief Executive 

2.1.2 Corporate Director (Communities)

2.1.3 Corporate Director (Environment)

2.1.4 Heads of Service

 Head of Legal Services (Monitoring Officer)
 Head of Finance and Property (Section 151 Officer)
 Head of Education
 Head of Human Resources
 Head of Strategic Services
 Head of Customer Services and ICT
 Head of Public Health and Wellbeing
 Head of Transport and Countryside
 Head of Public Protection and Culture
 Head of Development and Planning
 Head of Children and Family Services
 Head of Prevention and Safegua
[...]
ested by Cllr Lee Dillon for discussion at the Personnel 
Committee on 12th February 2018. The report is to explore whether the Council 
should do more to encourage employees to buy additional leave (excluding 
schools). 

2. Recommendation

It is recommended that, following discussion at Personnel Committee, more 
publicity might be given to the existing arrangements whereby employees can 
request unpaid leave (which is another way of saying ‘buying additional leave’) and 
a separate form is designed by HR for this purpose. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial:                    No adverse effects

3.2 Policy:                              No existing change to policy

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal:                             None

3.5 Risk Management: None (requests must be agreed by the relevant Head of 
Service so operational needs will be met)

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

None

Page 29

Agenda Item 5.



Buying Additional Leave

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 12 February 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The Council has a leave policy on the intranet which includes the opportunity for 
management to send a form to Payroll to authorise unpaid leave. Payroll receive 
approximately one such request per month (not schools). If a Head of Service 
actively encourages employees to think about taking unpaid leave to meet service 
savings targets the numbers going to Payroll will increase (which has happened in 
some services in recent years).  

5.2 The Council uses the deduction rate of 1/365 of annual salary for each day of the 
unpaid leave. If the employee is in the pension scheme, the employer and 
employee pension contributions are paid as normal (unless the unpaid leave is due 
to industrial action in which case all the pension contribution costs fall to the 
employee). 

5.3 There is no active promotion of the right to request unpaid leave. The request and 
reason are put forward by the employee. The decision is taken by the Head of 
Service (can be delegated to a line manager) and therefore operational 
considerations should be taken into account before a request for unpaid leave is 
agreed. Most requests are for five or fewer days of unpaid leave.

5.4 Local government employees enjoy more annual leave than the private sector. In 
WBC annual leave increases by five days after five years’ service. It also increases 
when employees reach certain grades. In addition to annual leave,  many WBC 
employees can take up to 13 ‘flexi-days’ each year if they work additional hours 
during the preceding four week period. This means that for most employees the 
amount of time off with pay is sufficient for their needs; in fact there are some 
employees who do not take all their entitlement to paid leave in a leave year. 

5.5 HR have not received any requests from employees (direct or via the ‘Let’s Chat’ 
workshops) to promote buying additional leave. This issue has not been raised by 
the trade unions.

5.6 Cllr Lee Dillon has asked that the issue is put on the agenda of the Personnel 
Committee for discussion and as a result it needs to go to CB and Operations Board 
before Personnel Committee. 

6. Proposal

6.1 It is recommended that, following discussion at Personnel Committee, more 
publicity might be given to the existing arrangements whereby employees can 
request unpaid leave (which is another way of saying ‘buying additional leave’) and 
a separate form is designed by HR for this purpose if PC wish to give this more 
publicity. 

6.2 There will be a small saving for each period of unpaid leave. However, the relevant 
service may use this saving to pay for another member of staff to work additional 
hours to cover the workload, so no corporate savings can be assumed.  The only 
certainty is that if the amount of unpaid leave increased there would be no adverse 
financial consequences for the Council. 

Page 30



Buying Additional Leave

West Berkshire
[...]
and Diversity) (rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk), for publication on the 
WBC website.

Page 34

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255
mailto:rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	2017-05-09 Minutes

	4. Statutory Pay Policy 2018 (C3278)
	4. Statutory Pay Policy 2018 – Appendices A and B
	4. Statutory Pay Policy 2018 - Appendix C

	5. Buying Additional Leave (PC3410)



Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2018

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Paul Bryant (Substitute) (In place of Dennis 
Benneyworth), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) and Mollie Lock

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Katie Penlington (Human 
Resources Officer), Rebecca Bird (HR Officer) and Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth and Councillor 
Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I

3. Minutes
The Minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2017 and 9 May 2017 were approved as 
true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

5. Statutory Pay Policy 2018 (C3278)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Council’s Statutory 
Pay Policy Statement 2018.
Robert O’Reilly explained that Section 38 of the Localism Act required local authorities to 
publish an annual pay policy statement. The statement was required to set out policies in 
relation to:
(1) Remuneration of its chief officers.
(2) The remuneration of its lowest paid employees (and the Council’s definition and 

reasons for defining it).
(3) The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and those who were 

not chief officers.
The Pay Policy Statement was required to be published from 1 April 2018 and would be 
presented for approval at the Full Council meeting on 1 March 2018. 
Robert O’Reilly referred Members to the text highlighted in red italics in both the covering 
report and the draft Statement. This related to the pay award and the relevant text/figures 
would be confirmed once the pay award, to be implemented post April 2018, had been 
agreed. Robert O’Reilly clarified that a 2% pay award had been recommended for staff 
on spinal column point (SCP) 20 and above. Staff beneath that SCP were recommended 
to receive a higher percentage increase. However, this proposal had yet to be accepted 
by trade unions and there had been some debate among unions, including Unison, over 
not accepting this proposal and taking industrial action.
Robert O’Reilly also highlighted that the 2018 Statement had been updated to reflect the 
increase to the Living Wage by the Living Wage Foundation to £8.75 per hour. The 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

Council paid a living wage supplement to corporate employees who would otherwise be 
paid less than this hourly rate. 
The proposal for a 2% pay award for 2018/19 was also proposed for 2019/20. A 
restructure was also planned of the pay structure for lower grades for implementation 
from 2019/20 and alongside this it was likely that the Living Wage would increase to £9 
per hour. Therefore, additional and more complicated work would need to be undertaken 
in producing the 2019 Statement. 
Robert O’Reilly’s final point, in presenting this report, was that since the 2017 Pay Policy 
Statement was approved, the Executive had given approval to make a targeted 
recruitment payment in aiding recruitment to the Head of Children and Family Services. 
This was approved in order for the Council to be competitive in recruiting to this very 
important post. Although the need to make this payment had not transpired in 
successfully recruiting to the position, the 2018 Pay Policy Statement retained the power 
to make this targeted recruitment payment in recruiting to the Head of Children and 
Family Services in future. 
Councillor Richard Crumly voiced concern at having an automatic agreement to make the 
targeted recruitment payment. He felt that any variation to the set pay scales should only 
be agreed by the Executive, particularly when the Council’s finances including salary 
budgets were strained. Robert O’Reilly clarified that this targeted recruitment payment 
only related to the Head of Children and Family Services, and reiterated that the 
Executive had already given approval to make this payment if necessary when recruiting 
to this post. Councillor Mollie Lock agreed that it was important for the Council to be 
competitive when recruiting to this important senior role. 
If it was the case that Executive approval would have to be sought to make the targeted 
recruitment payment when recruiting to the Head of Children and Family Services again 
in the future, Robert O’Reilly confirmed that it would take a minimum of six weeks to gain 
Executive approval before recruitment could commence which would clearly lengthen the 
recruitment process. 
A strong field of candidates had been attracted to the Head of Children and Family 
Services position and this was aided by the total salary on offer inclusive of the targeted 
recruitment payment. Councillor Crumly accepted the payment was just for recruitment to 
the Head of Children and Family Services, but remained concerned should this payment 
become a ‘standing order’ and stated the need for any potential increase to this payment 
to be carefully considered. 
Councillor Crumly queried the Council’s expenditure on salaries in the current financial 
year and how this compared with the forecast for 2018/19. Robert O’Reilly agreed to 
provide this information outside of the meeting, it could however be the case that the 
information was already available in the Revenue Budget papers circulated for the 
Executive meeting on 19 February 2018. 
Councillor Paul Bryant referred to the red text/figures which remained to be confirmed. 
He was concerned at the impact should a pay award in excess of 2% be agreed and felt 
that any potential pay increase beyond the 2% should at least be capped, although he 
queried whether it was possible to not approve the Pay Policy Statement until the pay 
offer had been agreed. Robert O’Reilly stated that the Localism Act required the Pay 
Policy Statement to be published by 1 April each year. He also added the fact that the 
Pay Policy Statement had been approved in advance of the pay award being agreed on 
many previous occasions. 
Councillor Bryant queried whether there was scope for the Personnel Committee to 
revisit the Pay Policy Statement should the pay award exceed 2%. Robert O’Reilly 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

suggested that the Committee could recommend approval of the document to Full 
Council on 1 March 2018 on the understanding that the pay award would not exceed 2%. 
However, if this was to transpire, then the Pay Policy Statement could return to 
Personnel Committee and Council in order to be re-determined. Councillor Bryant 
accepted this approach. Robert O’Reilly also explained that should the pay award be 
considered unaffordable then this would also need to be a matter for Personnel 
Committee and Full Council. 
Councillor Crumly queried the level of weight to be given to union comments in setting 
this document/the pay award. Robert O’Reilly explained that some local authorities were 
Green Book employers and this meant that any nationally agreed pay awards were 
automatically implemented as per the terms and conditions set by the National 
Employers for Local Government. However around a third of local authorities were not 
Green Book employers and this included West Berkshire Council. To date, the Council 
had always mirrored the national pay award, but retained the ability to deviate from that 
approach by being external to the Green Book. Councillor Bryant felt it was important to 
retain this flexibility. Robert O’Reilly agreed and stated that he felt the Council had the 
appropriate level of flexibility. 
In noting the Council was not a Green Book employer, Councillor Crumly asked what 
liaison was required with trade unions. Robert O’Reilly explained that the Council was 
required to consult trade unions but there was not a need for trade union approval of a 
policy etc. This would be required if the Council became a Green Book employer. 
Councillor Crumly then asked whether there would still be the prospect of strike action if 
the Council followed the Green Book. Robert O’Reilly confirmed that trade unions could 
still take strike action to obtain an improved national position for all regardless of whether 
they were Green Book employers or not. 
Councillor Pamela Bale proposed that the Pay Policy Statement 2018 be recommended 
for approval by Full Council, subject to appropriate references being made in the 
documentation in the event that the pay award exceeded 2%. 
Councillor Bale also reiterated the point that the pay scale structure needed to be 
simplified, this was also commented on at the Personnel Committee held a year ago. 
Robert O’Reilly reaffirmed that amendments to the local structure would be considered 
for the 2019 Pay Policy Statement alongside national changes. 
RESOLVED to recommend to Full Council, at its meeting on 1 March 2018, that the Pay 
Policy Statement 2018 be approved for publication in accordance with s38 of the 
Localism Act 2011, subject to appropriate references being made in the documentation in 
the event that the pay award exceeded 2%.

6. Buying Additional Leave (PC3410)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which sought to explore whether the 
Council should do more to encourage employees to buy additional leave (excluding 
schools). 
Robert O’Reilly explained that this item had been presented to Committee following a 
request by Councillor Lee Dillon. The ability to buy additional leave was not something 
that had been raised by employees either directly or via the ‘Let’s Chat’ workshops. He 
also highlighted that local government employees enjoyed more annual leave than those 
working in the private sector. Staff could also take time off in lieu and unpaid leave was 
already available to employees in particular circumstances. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

A concern arising from employees buying additional leave was the increased workload 
impact this would have on other members of staff. Robert O’Reilly gave the Officer view 
that the potential to buy additional leave should not be advertised with the option of 
taking unpaid leave already available. 
Councillor Paul Bryant sought to understand whether a saving could be made if 
employees bought additional leave or would any saving need to be used to offset the 
cost of overtime being paid to cover workload requirements. Robert O’Reilly explained 
that no corporate savings could be assumed from this approach and agreed that costs 
could be incurred from paying overtime, i.e. to a part time employee increasing their 
hours to cover the workload. Overtime was paid at time and a third. 
Councillor Bryant felt it was questionable whether more should be done to ‘encourage’ 
staff to buy additional leave (in line with the view of the Head of Human Resources). He 
felt that staff could take unpaid leave if necessary. Councillor Pamela Bale added that 
unpaid leave had to be an exception rather than the rule. The ability to buy additional 
leave was a further exception. She added her concern at the impact on existing staff who 
would need to cover any outstanding workload. 
Councillor Mollie Lock then sought to clarify Councillor Dillon’s viewpoint on this matter. 
His view was that, potentially, a member of staff could, at the start of the leave year 
(which mirrored the financial year), make a request to buy additional leave. The salary 
deduction could then be spread over the course of the year. If the request was made 
without this level of notice then the cost would need to be met within that month’s pay. 
Councillor Lock fully understood Councillor Dillon’s suggestion, but gave her view that 
this approach could over complicate matters and it was more straightforward for unpaid 
leave to be deducted from the relevant month’s pay. 
Councillor Richard Crumly noted from paragraph 5.2 of the report that the Council used 
the deduction rate of 1/365 of annual salary for each day of unpaid leave. He queried 
why this was the case as this methodology included weekends. Robert O’Reilly explained 
that this approach was in line with case law and followed the 1870 Apportionment Act. 
Robert O’Reilly agreed to provide the case law information to Councillor Crumly. He 
accepted that the 1/365 model meant staff would pay less for additional leave than would 
be the case with weekends excluded, but this was also the method used to pay staff who 
left the authority for any untaken annual leave – i.e. lower cost at that stage. 
Councillor Bryant queried what form publicity of this option would take and whether staff 
would need to apply for additional leave by completing a form. Robert O’Reilly confirmed 
this would be the case if Personnel Committee approved doing more to encourage 
employees. However, the Officer recommendation was to take no further action in terms 
of encouraging staff to buy additional leave. The Council’s website already outlined the 
options available to staff. 
Councillor Crumly returned to the point that local government employees enjoyed more 
annual leave than those working in the private sector. He queried what happened in the 
event that staff did not take all their annual leave. Robert O’Reilly confirmed that staff 
could carry over a maximum of five days into the new leave year. He added that the 
taking of annual leave was always at the line manager’s discretion. 
In closing and summarising the Committee’s debate and position on this matter, 
Councillor Bale stated that while the Committee noted the proposal, it took the decision to 
not do anything further to encourage employees to buy additional leave. This was 
enforced by the existing ability to take unpaid leave in exceptional circumstances. 
RESOLVED that nothing further would be done to encourage employees to buy 
additional leave. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

7. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee noted the next meeting was scheduled for Monday 26 March 2018 at 
10am. There was however potential for this date to be brought forward and this would be 
confirmed. 
(Post meeting note: the date of the next meeting had been brought forward to 
Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 11.30am). 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and closed at 2.40pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


